Figure 5-10 Sensitivity analysis of the velocity parameter into the environmental and total

costs

In sum, the results of the model analysis show that the developed model can generate the

optimal solution for the batch process industry. This is verified and successfully

implemented on two real industrial case studies that prove the model’s capability as a

decision support system which addresses both the production planning and distribution

decisions made under green aspects. Using the previous scenarios, the flexibility of the

proposed integrated green model is proven while taking into consideration most of the

special features in the batch processes industry.

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2

-25%-20%-15%-10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 o

f c
ha

ng
e

at
 co

st

Percentage of change at speed

Enviromental Cost

Total Cost

141

Table 5-38 Change of objective cost value in response to change of velocity

Velocity

changing

%

The total

environmental

cost

The

objective

function

total cost

% of the

environmental

/total cost

Sensitivity

coefficient in

the

environmental

cost

Sensitivity

coefficient

in the

total cost

-25% 250,414.2 780,619 32.07 1.35 0.43

-20% 249,745 779,950 32.02 1.08 0.34

-15% 249,075.5 779,281 31.96 0.81 0.25

-10% 248,406 778,611 31.90 0.54 0.17

-5% 247,736.7 777,942 31.84 0.27 0.08

0% 247,067.3 777,272 31.78 0.00 0.00

5% 247,678.3 777,883.3 31.84 0.24 0.07

10% 248,289.3 778,494.3 31.89 0.49 0.15

15% 248,900.3 779,105.3 31.94 0.74 0.23

20% 249,511.2 779,716.2 32.00 0.98 0.31

25% 250,122.2 780,327.2 32.05 1.23 0.39

142

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSIONS AND DIRECTIONS FOR

FUTURE WORK

In this chapter, the work presented in this research is summarized; the main conclusions

in this work are examined; the bridged gap added to the body of the knowledge is

described; and the direction for the future work is recommended.

6. 1. Summary and Conclusion

Once the company exists, the main design of its supply chain network is known. To

maintain the competitive nature of the comapny in the dynamic and complex global

market, effectively and efficiently managing the planning decisions as well as quickly